which are presented as Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. For comparative periods, Investment securities
represent securities previously classified as available-for-sale and held-to-maturity under IAS 39. For the current period,
Investment securities represent securities classified as FVOCI and amortised cost under IFRS 9.

The following table is a comparison of impairment allowances determined in accordance with IAS 39 and IAS 37 to the
corresponding impairment allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January, 2018.

1 At the date of transition to IFRS 9, the group designated selected financial assets that were previously classified as held-to
maturity as assets classified as fair value through other comprehensive income. See the following table.

The combined application of the business model and SPPI tests on adoption of IFRS 9 resulted in the reclassification of the
following financial assets and liabilities.

 IFRS 9  IAS 39
 1 January 2018  31 December 2017

Page 20 of 32

United Bank for Africa Plc

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
As at 31

December, 2017
(IAS 39)

Impact of
classification and

measurement
Impact of

impairment
Total impact As at 1 January,

2018
(IFRS 9)

In millions of Nigerian Naira
ASSETS
Cash and bank balances 898,083   -   -   -   898,083
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 31,898   -   -   -   31,898
Derivative assets 8,227   -   -   -   8,227
Loans and advances to banks 20,640   -   -   -   20,640
Loans and advances to customers 1,650,891   -   (28,788)   (28,788)   1,622,103
Investment securities 1,216,053   7,211   (594)   6,617   1,222,670
Other assets 86,729   -   -   -   86,729
Investment in equity-accounted investee 2,860   -   -   -   2,860
Property and equipment 107,636   -   -   -   107,636
Intangible assets 16,891   -   -   -   16,891
Deferred tax assets 29,566   -   -   -   29,566
TOTAL ASSETS 4,069,474   7,211   (29,382)   (22,171)   4,047,303
LIABILITIES
Derivative liabilities 123   -   -   -   123
Deposits from banks 134,289   -   -   -   134,289
Deposits from customers 2,733,348   -   -   -   2,733,348
Other liabilities 96,622   -   4,619   4,619   101,241
Current tax liabilities 7,668   -   -   -   7,668
Borrowings 502,209   -   -   -   502,209
Subordinated liabilities 65,741   -   -   -   65,741
Deferred tax liabilities 40   -   -   -   40
TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,540,040   -   4,619   4,619   3,544,659
EQUITY
Share capital 17,100   -   -   -   17,100
Share premium 98,715   -   -   -   98,715
Retained earnings 154,527   -   -   -   154,527
Other reserves 240,861   7,211   (34,001)   (26,790)   214,071
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS
OF THE PARENT
Non-controlling interests 18,231   -   -   -   18,231
TOTAL EQUITY 529,434   7,211   (34,001)   (26,790)   502,644
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 4,069,474   7,211   (29,382)   (22,171)   4,047,303

The table below provides the reconciliations from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 for the Group's Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, showing
separately the impacts of adopting the IFRS 9 impairment, and classification and measurement, requirements.

511,203   7,211   (34,001)   (26,790)   484,413

Page 21 of 32

United Bank for Africa Plc
Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements
4 Seasonality of operations

 Group  Group
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 2017

5 Interest income
In millions of Nigerian Naira
Cash and bank balances 2,740   1,534
Loans and advances to banks 948   192
Loans and advances to customers:
- To individuals
   Term loans 1,407   1,766
   Overdrafts 529   443
- To corporates
   Term loans 38,362   38,755
   Overdrafts 10,257   7,634